

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

HENRY PERRY SIRECI,

Appellant,

vs.

CASE NO. 95,116

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE NINTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR ORANGE COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

SCOTT A. BROWNE
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 0802743
Westwood center
2002 North Lois Avenue, Suite 700
Tampa, Florida 33607-2366
(813) 873-4739

COUNSEL FOR STATE OF FLORIDA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.:</u>
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE	ix
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	10
Preliminary Statement On Applicable Legal Standards	10
ISSUE I	12
WHETHER FLORIDA'S STATUTE ON THE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES IN A CAPITAL CASE IS FACIALLY VAGUE AND OVERBROAD IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS. WHETHER THE JURY DID NOT RECEIVE ADEQUATE NARROWING CONSTRUCTIONS TO CURE THE INVALIDITY OF THE STATUTE.	
ISSUE II	17
WHETHER APPELLANT'S SENTENCE OF DEATH VIOLATES THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION BECAUSE OF THE IMPROPER APPLICATION OF THE AGGRAVATING FACTORS OF FINANCIAL GAIN AND THE CRIME WAS COMMITTED IN A COLD, CALCULATED AND PREMEDITATED MANNER.	
ISSUE III	20
WHETHER THE PRIOR CONVICTIONS USED TO SUPPORT THE FINDING OF "PRIOR CONVICTION OF A VIOLENT FELONY" AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE WERE UNCONSTITUTIONALLY OBTAINED, INADMISSIBLE TO SUPPORT THIS AGGRAVATOR UNDER THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, AND WERE IMPROPERLY USED TO SUPPORT EVERY OTHER AGGRAVATOR.	

ISSUE IV 24

WHETHER MR. SIRECI'S SENTENCE RESTS UPON AN UNCONSTITUTIONALLY AUTOMATIC AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE, IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS.

ISSUE V 26

WHETHER THE USE OF THE "COLD, CALCULATING" AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE IS A VIOLATION OF THE EX POST FACTO CLAUSES OF BOTH UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND THE CONSTITUTION OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA.

ISSUE VI 27

WHETHER MR. SIRECI IS INNOCENT OF FIRST DEGREE MURDER AND WAS DENIED AN ADVERSARIAL TESTING CONTRARY TO THE SIXTH AND EIGHTH AMENDMENTS.

ISSUE VII 32

WHETHER THE FAILURE OF THE TRIAL COURT TO ALLOW MR. SIRECI TO WAIVE A JURY TRIAL ENSURED THAT MR. SIRECI WOULD BE SENTENCED TO DEATH IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND RULES PROHIBITING JUROR CONTACT HAVE PREVENTED APPELLANT FROM ESTABLISHING THE PREJUDICIAL IMPACT OF THIS RULING.

ISSUE VIII 36

WHETHER THE INTRODUCTION OF NONSTATUTORY AGGRAVATING FACTORS AND THE STATE'S ARGUMENT REGARDING NONSTATUTORY AGGRAVATING FACTORS RENDERED MR. SIRECI'S DEATH SENTENCE FUNDAMENTALLY UNFAIR AND UNRELIABLE, IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.

ISSUE IX 37

WHETHER MR. SIRECI WAS DEPRIVED OF HIS RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS AND EQUAL PROTECTION UNDER THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT, AS WELL AS HIS RIGHTS UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH, AND EIGHTH AMENDMENTS, BECAUSE THE MENTAL HEALTH EXPERTS WHO EVALUATED HIM DURING THE TRIAL COURT PROCEEDINGS FAILED TO CONDUCT A PROFESSIONALLY COMPETENT AND APPROPRIATE EVALUATION; BECAUSE DEFENSE COUNSEL FAILED TO RENDER EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE; AND BECAUSE THE STATE SUPPRESSED EXCULPATORY EVIDENCE. WHETHER MR. SIRECI'S RIGHTS TO A FAIR, INDIVIDUALIZED, AND RELIABLE CAPITAL SENTENCING DETERMINATION WERE DENIED.

ISSUE X 40

WHETHER NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE ESTABLISHES THAT MR. SIRECI'S CONVICTIONS AND SENTENCES ARE CONSTITUTIONALLY UNRELIABLE AND IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.

ISSUE XI 42

WHETHER INACCURATE JURY INSTRUCTIONS GREATLY DIMINISHED THE JURY'S SENSE OF RESPONSIBILITY AND INACCURATELY ADVISED ON WEIGHING AGGRAVATING AND MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES IN DECIDING WHETHER MR. SIRECI SHOULD LIVE OR DIE IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.

ISSUE XII 44

WHETHER MR. SIRECI IS DENIED HIS RIGHTS UNDER THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND UNDER THE CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION BECAUSE EXECUTION BY ELECTROCUTION IS CRUEL AND/OR UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT.

ISSUE XIII 45

WHETHER DEFENSE COUNSEL RENDERED INEFFECTIVE LEGAL ASSISTANCE BY FAILING TO PROCURE A CHANGE OF VENUE THUS RESULTING IN THE DENIAL OF A FAIR TRIAL IN VIOLATION OF MR. SIRECI'S RIGHTS UNDER THE SIXTH AND EIGHTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND THE CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION. WHETHER, TO THE EXTENT APPELLATE COUNSEL FAILED TO PROPERLY LITIGATE THIS ISSUE, MR. SIRECI RECEIVED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF APPELLATE COUNSEL.

ISSUE XIV 50

WHETHER MR. SIRECI WAS DENIED A RELIABLE SENTENCING IN HIS CAPITAL TRIAL BECAUSE THE SENTENCING JUDGE REFUSED TO FIND THE EXISTENCE OF BOTH STATUTORY AND NONSTATUTORY MITIGATION ESTABLISHED BY THE EVIDENCE IN THE RECORD, CONTRARY TO THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.

ISSUE XV 51

WHETHER MR. SIRECI'S TRIAL PROCEEDINGS WERE FRAUGHT WITH PROCEDURAL AND SUBSTANTIVE ERRORS, WHICH CANNOT BE HARMLESS WHEN VIEWED AS A WHOLE SINCE THE COMBINATION OF ERRORS DEPRIVED HIM OF THE FUNDAMENTALLY FAIR TRIAL GUARANTEED UNDER THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.

CONCLUSION 52

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 52

TABLE OF CITATIONS

PAGE NO.:

Adams v. Wainwright,
709 F.2d 1443 (11th Cir. 1983), cert.
denied, 104 S.Ct. 1432 (1983) 25

Anderson v. State,
627 So.2d 1170 (Fla. 1993), cert. denied, 502
U.S. 834, 116 L.Ed.2d 83, 112 S.Ct. 114 (1994) 10

Archer v. State,
613 So.2d 446 (Fla. 1993) 12

Atkins v. Dugger,
541 So.2d 1165 (Fla. 1989) 47

Atkins v. Singletary,
965 F.2d 952 (11th Cir. 1992) 47

Atkins v. State,
663 So.2d 624 (Fla. 1995) 11, 28

Blanco v. State,
706 So.2d 7 (Fla. 1997), cert. denied,
142 L.Ed.2d 76, 119 S.Ct. 96 (1997) 25

Bolender v. State,
658 So.2d 82 (Fla. 1995), cert. denied,
116 S.Ct. 12, 132 L.Ed.2d 896 (1996) 41

Bundy v. State,
538 So.2d 445 (Fla. 1989) 22

Cave v. State,
476 So.2d 180 (Fla. 1985) 34, 35

Cherry v. State,
659 So.2d 1069 (Fla. 1995) 11

Clark v. State,
690 So.2d 1280 (Fla. 1997) 11

<u>Correll v. Dugger</u> , 558 So.2d 422 (Fla. 1990)	43
<u>Davis v. State</u> , 648 So.2d 107 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , 516 U.S. 827, 133 L.Ed.2d 50, 116 S.Ct. 94 (1994)	13
<u>Demps v. Dugger</u> , 714 So.2d 365 (Fla. 1998)	30
<u>Engle v. Dugger</u> , 576 So.2d 696 (Fla. 1991)	11
<u>Eutzy v. State</u> , 536 So.2d 1014 (Fla. 1988)	36
<u>Eutzy v. State</u> , 541 So.2d 1143 (Fla. 1989)	22
<u>Harich v. Dugger</u> , 844 F.2d 1464 (11th Cir. 1988)	47
<u>Harris v. Reed</u> , 489 U.S. 255, 109 S.Ct. 1083, 103 L.Ed.2d 308 (1989)	24
<u>Harvey v. Dugger</u> , 656 So.2d 1253 (Fla. 1995)	24
<u>Johnson v. Singletary</u> , 991 F.2d 663 (11th Cir. 1993)	25
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 701 So.2d 76 (Fla. 1997), <u>cert. denied</u> , 140 L.Ed.2d 335, 118 S.Ct. 1297 (Fla. 1997)	44
<u>Kennedy v. Dugger</u> , 933 F.2d 905 (11th Cir. 1991)	47
<u>Kennedy v. State</u> , 547 So.2d 912 (Fla. 1989)	47

<u>Kilgore v. State,</u> 631 So.2d 334 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994)	30
<u>LeCroy v. Dugger,</u> 727 So.2d 236 (Fla. 1998)	31
<u>Maharaj v. State,</u> 684 So.2d 726 (Fla. 1996)	11
<u>McCrae v. State,</u> 437 So.2d 1388 (Fla. 1983)	10
<u>Medina v. State,</u> 573 So.2d 293 (Fla. 1990)	11
<u>Melendez v. State,</u> 612 So.2d 1366 (Fla. 1992)	43
<u>Mills v. State,</u> 684 So.2d 801 (Fla. 1996)	27
<u>North Carolina v. Pearce,</u> 3965 U.S. 711 (1969)	22
<u>Parker v. State,</u> 718 So.2d 744 (Fla. 1998), <u>cert. denied,</u> 143 L.Ed.2d 675, 119 S.Ct. 1580 (1984)	10, 11
<u>Powell v. Allstate Ins. Co.,</u> 652 So.2d 354 (Fla. 1995)	34
<u>Preston v. State,</u> 607 So.2d 404 (Fla. 1992), <u>cert. denied,</u> 123 L.Ed.2d 178, 113 S.Ct. 1619 (1993)	23
<u>Provenzano v. Dugger,</u> 561 So.2d 541 (Fla. 1990)	47
<u>Provenzano v. Moore,</u> No. 95,973 (Fla. September 24, 1999)	44
<u>Provenzano v. Singletary,</u> 148 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 1998)	47-49

<u>Provenzano v. State,</u> 616 So.2d 428 (Fla. 1993)	47
<u>Puiatti v. Dugger,</u> 589 So.2d 231 (Fla. 1991)	47
<u>Remeta v. State,</u> 710 So.2d 543 (Fla. 1998)	44
<u>Robinson v. State,</u> 707 So.2d 688 (Fla. 1998)	21
<u>Romano v. Oklahoma,</u> 512 U.S. 1, 129 L.Ed.2d 1, 114 S.Ct. 2004 (1994)	32
<u>Sireci v. Florida,</u> 456 U. S. 984, 102 S. Ct. 2257, 72 L. Ed. 2d 862 (1982), <u>rehearing denied</u> , 458 U. S. 1116, 102 S. Ct. 3500, 72 L. Ed. 2d 1378 (1982)	3, 45
<u>Sireci v. State,</u> 399 So. 2d 964 (Fla. 1981)	1, 3, 29
<u>Sireci v. State,</u> 469 So. 2d 119 (Fla. 1985), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 478 U. S. 1010, 106 S. Ct. 3308, 92 L. Ed. 2d 721 (1986)	3, 11, 45
<u>Sireci v. State,</u> 503 U. S. 946, 112 S. Ct. 1500, 117 L. Ed. 2d 639 (1992)	5
<u>Sireci v. State,</u> 565 So.2d 1360 (Fla. 5th DCA 1990)	21
<u>Sireci v. State,</u> 587 So. 2d 450 (Fla. 1991)	5, 14, 15, 26, 32
<u>Stano v. State,</u> 708 So.2d 271 (Fla. 1998)	44
<u>State v. Barber,</u>	

301 So.2d 7 (Fla.), <u>rehearing denied</u> , 701 So.2d 10 (Fla. 1974)	10
<u>State v. Hamilton</u> , 574 So.2d 124 (Fla. 1991)	34
<u>State v. Sireci</u> , 502 So. 2d 1221 (Fla. 1987)	3
<u>State v. Sireci</u> , 536 So. 2d 231 (Fla. 1988)	4
<u>State v. Weeks</u> , 166 So.2d 892 (Fla. 1960)	10
<u>Steinhorst v. State</u> , 412 So.2d 332 (Fla. 1982) <u>post conviction relief denied</u> , 574 So.2d 1075 (Fla. 1991)	23
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984)	47, 48
<u>Stringer v. Black</u> , 503 U.S. 527, 112 S.Ct. 1130, 117 L.Ed.2d 367 (1992)	25
<u>Tillman v. State</u> , 471 So.2d 32 (Fla. 1985)	12
<u>Wainwright v. Sykes</u> , 433 U.S. 72, 97 S.Ct. 2497, 53 L.Ed.2d 594 (1977)	24
<u>Ziegler v. State</u> , 623 So.2d 48 (Fla. 1993)	45
